
 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Tuesday, December 05, 2023 at 6:00 PM  

Theodore D. Washington Municipal Building, 20 Bridge Street, Henry “Emmett” McCracken Jr. 
Council Chambers 

AGENDA 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. ROLL CALL 

III. NOTICE REGARDING ADJOURNMENT 

The Board of Zoning Appeals will not hear new items after 9:30 p.m. unless authorized by a 
majority vote of the Board Members present. Items which have not been heard before 9:30 p.m. 
may be continued to the next regular meeting or a special meeting date as determined by the 
Board Members. 

IV. NOTICE REGARDING PUBLIC COMMENTS* 

Every member of the public who is recognized to speak shall address the Chairman and in 
speaking, avoid disrespect to the Board, Staff or other members of the Meeting. State your name 
and address when speaking for the record. COMMENTS ARE LIMITED TO THREE (3) MINUTES.  

V. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

VI. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

A. August 1, 2023 Minutes 

VII. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA* 

VIII. OLD BUSINESS 

IX. NEW BUSINESS 

A. 2 Marianna Way (Variance): The Applicant, Houssam Aboukhater, on behalf of Herkus, LLC, is 
requesting a variance from Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 5.13.3.D to allow a 
7 square foot directional sign. The property is identified by tax map number R610 039 000 
0497 0000 and is located at 2 Marianna Way in the Neighborhood General – HD Zoning 
District. (ZONE-11-23-018643) (Staff - Jordan Holloway) 

B. 15 Meriwether Ct (Variance): The Applicant, BFL Builders, is requesting a variance from 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 5.15.5.C to encroach 5’ into the 10’ side 
setback. The property is identified by tax map number R610 039 00A 0388 0000 and is located 
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at 15 Meriwether Court in the Neighborhood General – HD Zoning District. (ZONE-11-23-
018631) (Staff - Jordan Holloway)  

C. Adoption of 2024 Meeting Dates: (Staff - Jordan Holloway) 

X. DISCUSSION 

XI. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

“FOIA Compliance – Public notification of this meeting has been published and posted in compliance 
with the Freedom of Information Act and the Town of Bluffton policies.” 

In accordance with the requirements of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), 
the Town of Bluffton will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of 

disability in its services, programs, or activities. The Town of Bluffton Council Chambers are ADA 
compatible. Auditory accommodations are available. Any person requiring further accommodation 

should contact the Town of Bluffton ADA Coordinator at 843.706.4500 or 
adacoordinator@townofbluffton.com as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the 

scheduled event. 

Executive Session – The public body may vote to go into executive session for any item identified for 
action on the agenda. 

*Please note that each member of the public may speak at one public comment session and a form 
must be filled out and given to the Town Clerk. To submit a public comment online, please click here: 

https://www.townofblufton.sc.gov/FormCenter/Town-15/Public-Comment-60 
Public comment is limited to 3 minutes per speaker. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals 

Theodore D. Washington Municipal Building, 20 Bridge Street, Henry “Emmett” McCracken Jr. 
Council Chambers  

August 01, 2023 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Board Member Grove called the meeting to order at 6pm.  

II. ROLL CALL 

PRESENT 
Board Member Daniel Grove 
Board Member Gerry Workman 
Board Member Larry Garrison 
Board Member Paul Reinhard 
Board Member Tim Dolnik 

III. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 

Board Member Garrison made a motion to adopt the agenda as written.  

Seconded by Board Member Dolnik. 
Voting Yea: Board Member Grove, Board Member Workman, Board Member Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and the motion passed. 

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

A. June 7, 2022 Minutes 

Board Member Garrison made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  

Seconded by Board Member Dolnik. 
Voting Yea: Board Member Grove, Board Member Workman, Board Member Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and the motion passed. 

B. June 28, 2022 Minutes 

Board Member Garrison made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  

Seconded by Board Member Dolnik. 
Voting Yea: Board Member Grove, Board Member Workman, Board Member Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and the motion passed. 

V. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

Board Member Garrison made a motion to nominate Daniel Grove to Chairman.  

Board Member Reinhard seconded. 
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Voting Yea: Board Member Grove, Board Member Workman, Board Member Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and Daniel Grove was elected to Chairman. 

Chairman Grove made a motion to nominate Larry Garrison to Vice Chairman.  

Board Member Dolnik seconded. 

Voting Yea: Board Member Grove, Board Member Workman, Board Member Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and Larry Garrison was elected to Vice Chairman.  

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA* 

VII. OLD BUSINESS 

VIII. NEW BUSINESS 

A. 1203 May River Road (Variance): The Applicant, Daniel Keefer, on behalf of the property 
owner, Ed Goeas/ERB Enterprises, LLC, requests a variance from UDO Section 5.3.7.B.2.b to 
encroach 35' into the 50' Highway Corridor Overlay District buffer. The property is identified 
by tax map number R610 039 000 0114 0000 and is located at 1203 May River Road in the 
Neighborhood Core Zoning District. 

Staff presented. The applicant was in attendance. There was discussion about the zoning 
requirements for adjacent parcels and easements for access. 

Board Attorney LaBruce reviewed what the Board needs to consider while reviewing the 
request. 

Vice Chairman Garrison made a motion to approve the variance as requested. 

Seconded by Board Member Dolnik. 
Voting Yea: Chairman Grove, Board Member Workman, Vice Chairman Garrison, Board 
Member Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and the motion passed. 

IX. DISCUSSION 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Vice Chairman Garrison made a motion to adjourn.  

Seconded by Board Member Dolnik. 
Voting Yea: Chairman Grove, Board Member Workman, Vice Chairman Garrison, Board Member 
Reinhard, Board Member Dolnik 

All were in favor and the meeting adjourned at 6:20pm. 
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

STAFF REPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH MANAGEMENT 
 

MEETING DATE: December 5, 2023 

PROJECT: 2 Marianna Way – Variance Request 

PROJECT MANAGER: Jordan Holloway, Senior Planner 

 

APPLICATION REQUEST:  The Applicant, Houssam Aboukhater, on behalf of Herkus, 
LLC, is requesting a variance for the following application (Attachment 1): 

 
ZONE-11-23-018643 - The Applicant is requesting a variance from Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 5.13.3.D to allow a 7 square foot 

directional sign. 

 

The property is identified by tax map number R610 039 000 0497 0000 and is 
located at 2 Marianna Way in the Neighborhood General – HD Zoning District. The 
BZA hearing was advertised in The Island Packet on November 19, 2023 

(Attachment 2), the property was posted, and adjacent property owners were 
notified via certified mail. 

 
INTRODUCTION:  The subject development (Palmetto Square, formally known as 
Old Village Square) is a mixed-use development consisting of five buildings on a 

single lot, approved in 2004. Palmetto Square consists of 16 residential units and 
11 commercial units within the five buildings (Attachment 3).  

 
BACKGROUND:  Palmetto Square was approved in 2004 before the UDO and before 
the establishment of the Historic District. The parcel was previously zoned Village 

Commercial and was regulated by the Town’s Zoning Ordinance. Section 5.13.3.D 
of the UDO allows directional signage to be a maximum of 1.5 square feet. The 

Applicant is requesting a larger directional sign to be located internal to the 
development to assist with vehicle and pedestrian circulation within the site.   
 

 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTIONS:  As granted by the powers and duties set 

forth in Section 2.2.6.D.2 of the UDO, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
authority to take the following actions with respect to this application: 
 

1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant; 
2. Approve the application with conditions; or 

3. Deny the application as submitted by the Applicant. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS:  In assessing an application for a Variance, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals is required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 
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2 Marianna Way - Variance                                                       Board of Zoning Appeals 

3.7.3 of the UDO. The seven criteria are provided below followed by a Staff Finding 
for each criterion.  
 

As expressed in Section 3.7.3.B.1., a variance may be granted as applicable, and 
the application must comply with the following:  

 
 Unnecessary Hardship. A Variance from a dimensional or design standard may 

be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary 

hardship upon a finding that all the following standards are met: 
 

1. Section 3.7.3.B.1.a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property; 
 

Finding.  Palmetto Square was approved in 2004, prior to the UDO and 
prior to the establishment of the Historic District. The development would 

not be able to exist in its current form with the current UDO requirements, 
which allow only one principal structure and one accessory structure per 
lot. 

 
2. Section 3.7.3.B.1.b These conditions do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity, particularly those in the same zoning district; 

 
Finding.  The conditions at Palmetto Square do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity or zoning district because Palmetto Square was 

approved in 2004, and recently finished construction on their final building. 
All other development within the zoning district would need to comply with 

the current UDO. 
 

3. Section 3.7.3.B.1.c Because of these conditions, the application of the 

Ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property in a manner consistent 

with others in the zoning district; 

 
Finding.  The existing conditions on this lot are unique for the zoning 
district as well as the general neighborhood. The development was 

approved in 2004 before the creation of the UDO and Historic District. 
Because of this, the current UDO and Historic District sign standards 

unreasonably restrict the development’s ability to have effective directional 
signage. 

 
4. Section 3.7.3.B.1.d The need for the Variance is not the result of the 

Applicant’s own actions; 

 
 Finding.  The need for the variance is not the result of the Applicant’s own 

actions, as the UDO and Historic District were created after the 
development plan’s approval in 2004. 

  

5. Section 3.7.3.B.1.e The authorization of a Variance does not substantially 
conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance; 
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2 Marianna Way - Variance                                                       Board of Zoning Appeals 

 Finding.  The approval of the requested variance would not substantially 
conflict with the Comprehensive plan or the purposes of the ordinance.  

 

6. Section 3.7.3.B.1.f The authorization of a Variance will not result in a 
substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the 

character of the District will not be harmed by the granting of the Variance; 
 
 Finding.  The approval of the requested variance would not result in 

substantial detriment to adjacent property owners or the public good. The 
Applicant would install the directional signage internal to the development 

and adhere to all design standards in the current UDO and site feature 
permit process. 

 

7. Section 3.7.3.B.1.g The reason for the Variance is more than simply for 
convenience or to allow the property to be utilized more profitably. 

 
 Finding.  The reason for the variance is to provide adequate directional 

signage for patrons and the general public in the Palmetto Square 

development. The signage will help identify residential buildings and 
commercial buildings throughout the development. 

 
CONCLUSION:  Applying the seven variance criteria, the Board of Zoning Appeals 
must determine if the literal interpretation and enforcement of the UDO and 

provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship to the property 
owner(s). Findings of fact and using the criteria will be required. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Application, Narrative, and Proposed Site Plan 
2. Public Advertisement 

3. Site Plan 
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Narrative 

 

Herkus LLC, owner of Palmetto Square, is requesting a variance from the Town of Bluffton Unified 
Development Ordinance Section 5.13.3, Exempt Signs; in particular, we would like a variance from 
5.13.3.D. - Directional/Informational Signs, which would allow us to install a sign larger than 1.5 
square feet for the direction or convenience of the public. 

Palmetto Square is a mixed-use development consisting of five buildings on a single lot, approved in 
2004, and zoned a “Neighborhood General – HD in Old Town.” Subsequent to the approval of 
Palmetto Square, the ordinances were changed to allow only one building per lot in Old Town 
Bluffton. 

The hardship we face is that under the current ordinance, we are only able to install a sign no larger 
than 1.5 square feet for the entire development, which consists of 16 residential units 
and 11 commercial units within the five buildings. We would like to install a larger informational 
and directional sign to help traffic flow within the development. This sign would, of course, 
complement the architecture and character of Palmetto Square, as well as the Old Town Bluffton 
Historic District.  
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

STAFF REPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH MANAGEMENT 
 

MEETING DATE: December 5, 2023 

PROJECT: 15 Meriwether Court – Variance Request 

PROJECT MANAGER: Jordan Holloway, Senior Planner 

 

APPLICATION REQUEST:  The Applicant, BFL Builders, is requesting a variance for 
the following application (Attachment 1): 

 
ZONE-11-23-018631 - The Applicant is requesting a variance from Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 5.15.5.C to encroach 5’ into the 

10’ side setback. 

 

The property is identified by tax map number R610 039 00A 0388 0000 and is 
located at 15 Meriwether Court in the Neighborhood General – HD Zoning District. 
The BZA hearing was advertised in The Island Packet on November 19, 2023 

(Attachment 2), the property was posted, and adjacent property owners were 
notified via certified mail. 

 
INTRODUCTION:  The subject property consists of a .174-acre parcel located at 15 
Meriwether Court. The parcel is currently vacant/undeveloped. The Applicant is 

proposing to construct a single-family detached dwelling and carriage house on the 
site (Attachment 1). As the property is located within the Historic District, a 

Certificate of Appropriateness will be required prior to building permit issuance. 
 
BACKGROUND:  Section 5.15.5.C of the UDO requires a 10’ side setback for a 

“cottage” building type as well as “additional building type”. Due to the 34” caliper 
live oak that is situated towards the front of the lot, other building types would not 

be buildable on this lot. There is also a 30’ drainage easement that runs along the 
rear property line and the top of bank for Verdier Cove, further constricting the 
developable area of the lot. Both “cottage” and “additional building type” homes 

require a 10’ side setback. The Applicant is proposing to encroach 5’ into the 10’ 
side setback to preserve the 34” live oak on the property. Encroaching 5’ into the 

side setback allows for 7’ of separation from the tree to the home.  
 
The Applicant has had an arborist assess the condition of the live oak, in which the 

arborist recommends fertilization, pruning, and building the house and porch on 
piers so as not to disturb the majority of the area under the canopy (Attachment 

3).  
 
 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS ACTIONS:  As granted by the powers and duties set 
forth in Section 2.2.6.D.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Board of 
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15 Meriwether Court - Variance                                                       Board of Zoning Appeals 

Zoning Appeals has the authority to take the following actions with respect to this 
application: 
 

1. Approve the application as submitted by the Applicant; 
2. Approve the application with conditions; or 

3. Deny the application as submitted by the Applicant. 
 
REVIEW CRITERIA & ANALYSIS:  In assessing an application for a Variance, the 

Board of Zoning Appeals is required to consider the criteria set forth in Section 
3.7.3 of the UDO. The seven criteria are provided below followed by a Staff Finding 

for each criterion.  
 
As expressed in Section 3.7.3.B.1., a variance may be granted as applicable, and 

the application must comply with the following:  
 

 Unnecessary Hardship. A Variance from a dimensional or design standard may 
be granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals in an individual case of unnecessary 
hardship upon a finding that all the following standards are met: 

 
1. Section 3.7.3.B.1.a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

pertaining to the particular piece of property; 
 
Finding.  15 Meriwether Court has a 34” live oak situated towards the front-

center of the property, a 30’ drainage easement at the rear property line, 
top of bank for Verdier Cove, and an awkward parcel shape that limits the 

buildable area of the lot.  
 

2. Section 3.7.3.B.1.b These conditions do not generally apply to other 

property in the vicinity, particularly those in the same zoning district; 

 
Finding.  Other lots in this zoning district and neighborhood do not 

generally have the parcel shape, or the existing conditions of a rear 
drainage easement, top of bank for a cove, or the live oak that the subject 

property has.  
 

3. Section 3.7.3.B.1.c Because of these conditions, the application of the 

Ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property in a manner consistent 

with others in the zoning district; 

 
Finding.  The existing conditions on this lot are unique for the zoning 
district as well as the general neighborhood. The Applicant would not be 

requesting a variance if the 34” live oak was not located on the property. 
The Applicant is requesting to encroach 5’ into the side yard setback to 

preserve the tree. 
 

4. Section 3.7.3.B.1.d The need for the Variance is not the result of the 

Applicant’s own actions; 
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15 Meriwether Court - Variance                                                       Board of Zoning Appeals 

 Finding.  The subject parcel was not created by the Applicant as it was an 
existing lot and the variance request is not the result of the Applicant’s own 
actions. 

  

5. Section 3.7.3.B.1.e The authorization of a Variance does not substantially 

conflict with the Comprehensive Plan and the purposes of this Ordinance; 
 
 Finding.  The approval of the requested variance would not substantially 

conflict with the Comprehensive plan or the purposes of the ordinance.  
 

6. Section 3.7.3.B.1.f The authorization of a Variance will not result in a 
substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the 
character of the District will not be harmed by the granting of the Variance; 

 
 Finding.  The approval of the requested variance would not result in 

substantial detriment to adjacent property owners or the public good. The 
property to the east of the subject parcel is POA owned open space and 
then Thomas Heyward Street. The design of the structures will be reviewed 

by the Historic Preservation Commission through the Certificate of 
Appropriateness process to ensure compliance with the character of the 

district.  
 
7. Section 3.7.3.B.1.g The reason for the Variance is more than simply for 

convenience or to allow the property to be utilized more profitably. 
 

 Finding.  The reason for the variance is to allow the property to be utilized 
in a similar fashion as the other properties within the Landen Oaks 
neighborhood and the Neighborhood General – HD Zoning District. 

 
CONCLUSION:  Applying the seven variance criteria, the Board of Zoning Appeals 

must determine if the literal interpretation and enforcement of the UDO and 
provisions of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship to the property 

owner(s). Findings of fact and using the criteria will be required. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

 
1. Application, Narrative, and Proposed Site Plan 

2. Public Advertisement 
3. Arborists Report 
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TOWN OF BLUFFTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 

Town of Bluffton Board of Zoning Appeals Application   Effective Date:  11/10/2011 

Growth Management Customer Service Center 
20 Bridge Street 

Bluffton, SC 29910 
43)706-4522 

www.townofbluffton.sc.gov 
applicationfeedback@townofbluffton.com

(8
  

 
 

Applicant Property Owner 

Name: Name:  

Phone:  Phone:  

Mailing Address:  Mailing Address:  

E-mail:  E-mail:  

Town Business License # (if applicable): 

Project Information 

Project Name:  Variance  Special Exception 

Project Location:  Administrative Appeal 

Zoning District: Acreage: 

Tax Map Number(s): 

Project Description: 

Request: 

Minimum Requirements for Submittal 
  1. Two (2) paper copies and digital files of applicable plans and/or documents depicting the subject property.  
  2. Recorded deed and plat showing proof of property ownership. 
  3. Project Narrative describing reason for application and compliance with the criteria in Article 3 of the UDO. 
  4. An Application Review Fee as determined by the Town of Bluffton Master Fee Schedule. Checks made payable 

to the Town of Bluffton. 

Note:   A Pre-Application Meeting is required prior to Application submittal. 

Disclaimer: The Town of Bluffton assumes no legal or financial liability to the applicant or any 
third party whatsoever by approving the plans associated with this permit. 

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am 
the owner of the subject property.  As applicable, I authorize the subject property to be posted and inspected. 

Property Owner Signature: Date: 

Applicant Signature: Date: 

For Office Use 

Application Number:  Date Received:  

Received By:  Date Approved:  
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BFL Builders

Barry Bryant
843.473.3679

Barry Bryant
PO Box 21484
HHI, SC 29925

Barry Bryant
barry@hbdllc.com

Barry Bryant
Same

Barry Bryant
Landen Oak

Barry Bryant
X

Barry Bryant
24 Thomas Heyward Street

Barry Bryant
.174

Barry Bryant
NG-HD

Barry Bryant
R610 039 00A 0388 0000    


Barry Bryant
Lot 1 of Landen Oak Subdivision

Barry Bryant
Zoning variance to extend building envelope approximately 5 feet into the left side setback adjoining 
Landen Oak common area and the sidewalk on Thomas Heyward Street.

Barry Bryant
October 30, 2023

Barry Bryant
October 30, 2023
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TOWN OF BLUFFTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 

PROCESS NARRATIVE 

Town of Bluffton Board of Zoning Appeals Application  Effective Date:  11/10/2011              

 
The following Process Narrative is intended to provide Applicants with an understanding of the respective application process, 
procedures and Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) requirements for obtaining application approval in the Town of Bluffton.  While 
intended to explain the process, it is not intended to repeal, eliminate or otherwise limit any requirements, regulations or provisions of 
the Town of Bluffton’s Unified Development Ordinance. Compliance with these procedures will minimize delays and assure expeditious 
application review.  
 
Step 1.  Pre-Application Meeting Applicant & Staff

Prior to the filing of a Board of Zoning Appeals Application, the Applicant is required to consult with the UDO Administrator or their 
designee at a Pre-Application Meeting for comments and advice on the appropriate application process and the required procedures, 
specifications, and applicable standards required by the UDO.  

Step 2.  Application Check-In Meeting  Applicant & Staff

Upon receiving input from Staff at the Pre-Application Meeting, the Applicant shall submit the Board of Zoning Appeals Application and 
required submittal materials during a mandatory Application Check-In Meeting where the UDO Administrator or designee will review 
the submission for completeness.  

Step 3.  Review by UDO Administrator Staff

If the UDO Administrator determines that the Board of Zoning Appeals Application is complete, the application is placed on the next 
available Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) Meeting agenda. 

Step 4.  Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting  Applicant, Staff & Board of Zoning Appeals

The Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) shall review the application for compliance with the criteria and provisions in the UDO.  The BZA 
may approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application. 

Step 5. Issue Variance or Special Exception Staff

If the BZA approves the application, the UDO Administrator shall issue the Variance or Special Exception. 
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Board of Zoning Appeals


Project Narrative


BFL builders, the developer and builder of the Landen Oak subdivision located at 24 
Thomas Heyward Street respectfully requests a variance for the left side setback of lot 
1, 15 Meriwether Court from the UDO approved 10 feet to 5 feet.


15 Meriwether Court is a 7,318 sf lot located on the west side of Thomas Heyward 
Street approximately 100 yards from its intersection with May River Road. A key feature 
of this lot is a specimen 34 inch live oak at the front right portion of the lot viewed when 
facing the lot from Meriwether Court.


After consulting with an arborist (letter attached) it was determined that the best course 
of action to preserve and protect this live oak is to change our standard building 
practice of turn down slab foundation to block piers and keeping the footers at least 7 
feet from the outermost bark of the tree.

 
BFL Builders desires to construct a historically appropriate 1,362 sf 2 bed, 2 bath 
cottage on this lot. In order to maintain the suggested spacing and maximize the 
building footprint, the envelope would need to extend approximately 5 feet into the 
side setback abutting the community open space and the sidewalk on Thomas 
Heyward Street. This will not affect any homeowners of Landen Oak subdivision or the 
residents of adjacent Thomas Heyward Street. The rear portion of this lot is the 
stormwater outflow easement and cannot be built upon. In fact, were this lot 
addressed on Thomas Heyward Street, the UDO states that the building must be 
placed within 10 feet of Thomas Heyward Street and would extend past the lot line into 
what is now community space.
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     TOWN OF BLUFFTON 
   2024 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

     Meeting and Application Submission Schedule 

2024 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting and Application Submission Schedule  

MEETING DATES APPLICATION SUBMISSION DATES

January 2, 2024 December 5, 2023 

February 6, 2024 January 9, 2024

March 5, 2024 February 6, 2024 

April 2, 2024 March 5, 2024 

May 7, 2024 April 9, 2024

June 4, 2024 May 7, 2024 

July 2, 2024 June 4, 2024

August 6, 2024 July 9, 2024

September 3, 2024 August 6, 2024 

October 1, 2024 September 3, 2024

November 5, 2024 October 8, 2024 

December 3, 2024 November 5, 2024 

MEETINGS WILL BE HELD THE FIRST TUESDAY OF THE MONTH - ONLY WHEN A ZONING APPEAL 
REQUEST HAS BEEN SUBMITTED.  

MEETINGS WILL BE HELD AT 6:00 P.M. 

Please Note: 

1. For submission requirements and information please consult www.townofbluffton.sc.gov or phone 
843.706.4500. 

2. The proper forms and filing fee must accompany all submittals.  Incomplete submittals will NOT be 
accepted. 

3. Meetings will be held on scheduled meeting dates unless otherwise advertised with FOIA 
compliance. 

4. All new applications, required revisions and information relative to previously submitted 
applications must be submitted four (4) weeks prior to the meeting date in order to be placed on 
the agenda. 

5. Cases will be heard only if the applicant/applicant’s representative is present. 
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